

South Australia

Lottery and Gaming Variation Regulations 2003

under the *Lottery and Gaming Act 1936*

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of *Lottery and Gaming Regulations 1993* (Gazette 27.10.1993 p 1901) as varied

- 4 Variation of regulation 13—Applications for lottery licence
 - 5 Variation of regulation 17B—Application for trade promotion lottery licence
 - 6 Variation of regulation 17CA—Variation of licence
 - 7 Variation of regulation 28—Fees
 - 8 Variation of Schedule 1—Application for a Major Lottery Licence
 - 9 Variation of Schedule 2—Application for a Bingo Licence
 - 10 Variation of Schedule 3—Application for an Instant Lottery Licence
 - 11 Variation of Schedule 4—Application for Trade Promotion Lottery Licence
-

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Lottery and Gaming Variation Regulations 2003*.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 1 July 2003.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of *Lottery and Gaming Regulations 1993* (Gazette 27.10.1993 p 1901) as varied

4—Variation of regulation 13—Applications for lottery licence

Regulation 13(1)(c)—delete "\$5.45" and substitute:

\$5.65

5—Variation of regulation 17B—Application for trade promotion lottery licence

Regulation 17B(2)(c)—delete paragraph (c) and substitute:

- (c) be accompanied by a licence fee calculated on the basis of the total value of all the prizes in the lottery, as follows:
- | | |
|---|---------|
| (i) for a total value of not more than \$10 000 | \$55.50 |
| (ii) for a total value of more than \$10 000 but not more than \$50 000 | \$279 |
| (iii) for a total value of more than \$50 000 but not more than \$100 000 | \$559 |
| (iv) for a total value of more than \$100 000 | \$1 116 |

6—Variation of regulation 17CA—Variation of licence

Regulation 17CA—delete "\$33.00" and substitute:

\$34.25

7—Variation of regulation 28—Fees

- (1) Regulation 28(a)—delete "\$1 105" and substitute:

\$1 148

- (2) Regulation 28(b)—delete "\$109" and substitute:

\$113

8—Variation of Schedule 1—Application for a Major Lottery Licence

Schedule 1, boxed note on the front of the form—delete "\$5.45" and substitute:

\$5.65

9—Variation of Schedule 2—Application for a Bingo Licence

Schedule 2, boxed note on the front of the form—delete "\$5.45" and substitute:

\$5.65

10—Variation of Schedule 3—Application for an Instant Lottery Licence

Schedule 3, boxed note on the front of the form—delete "\$5.45" and substitute:

\$5.65

11—Variation of Schedule 4—Application for Trade Promotion Lottery Licence

Schedule 4, boxed note on the front of the form—delete dot pointed items and substitute:

- | | |
|--|---------|
| • Not more than \$10 000 | \$55.50 |
| • More than \$10 000 but not more than \$50 000 | \$279 |
| • More than \$50 000 but not more than \$100 000 | \$559 |
| • More than \$100 000 | \$1 116 |

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council
on 29 May 2003

No 136 of 2003

T&F03/034CS